

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD LENNETH BANKS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC08-1741

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT

 I. THE COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT BANK’S
 CAUSE CHALLENGES TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR
 CONSTANTINO WHICH FORCED HIM TO USE A
 PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE TO KEEP HIM OFF HIS
 JURY, A VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, AND
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.2

 II. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 PEREMPTORILY EXCUSE TWO BLACK MALES FOR
 REASONS THAT WERE NOT RACIALLY NEUTRAL, A
 VIOLATION OF BANKS’ SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS.6

 III. THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT VARIOUS PIECES OF
 EVIDENCE MATCHED BANKS’ DNA WITHOUT ALSO
 REQUIRING IT TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AS TO THE
 SIGNIFICANCE OF THAT MATCH, A VIOLATION OF
 THE DEFENDANT’S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 11

 IV. THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BANKS’ MOTION
 FOR MISTRIAL WHEN, ON CROSS EXAMINATION,
 SUDIE JOHNSON IMPLICATED THE DEFENDANT IN
 AN UNCHARGED STABBING, A VIOLATION OF THE
 DEFENDANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH
 AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 14

V.	THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT, DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF BANKS' TRIAL, A VIDEO SHOWING HIM COMMITTING AN ARMED ROBBERY ON A MR. WILLIAM JOHNSON, OSTENSIBLY TO SUPPORT THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD A PRIOR CONVICTION FOR A VIOLENT FELONY, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	16
III.	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Bowden v. State</u> , 588 So.2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	7
<u>Brim v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	11,12,13
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003)	11,12,13
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 557 So.2d 634 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	6
<u>Givens v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 500 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	8
<u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 11 U.S. 127 (1994)	9
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	8
<u>Meade v. State</u> , 867 So.2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	3
<u>Mebourne v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<u>Nowell v. State</u> , 998 So.2d 597 (Fla. 2008)	6
<u>Singleton v. State</u> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	16,17
<u>Slappy v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988)	6
<u>State v. Holiday</u> , 682 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1996)	6
<u>State v. Whitby</u> , 975 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 648 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1994)	14
<u>White v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 784 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1991).....	4
